

No. 24-2020

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 32
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE “SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT” DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX. 5

 A. “Sex” under Title IX means biological sex, not gender identity..... 6

 B. A.J.T was not treated worse than those similarly situated—other biological boys. 13

 C. To bloat the scope of sex under Title IX as the Petitioner suggests is to subject schools to limitless liability..... 15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 18

 A. The Act designates separate sports teams on the basis of biological sex, not gender identity..... 19

 B. Protecting biological sex in athletics is an important government interest. 21

 C. The Court cannot replace “sex” with “gender identity 27

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Ballard v. U.S.</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	20
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).	passim
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	26
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	8
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	19
<i>City of Chi., Ill. v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021)	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	27
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	8, 20, 26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	10
<i>Michael M. v. Sonoma County Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	22
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	24
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1972).....	7
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 75 (1971).....	22
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	11, 21
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	20
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024)	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	passim
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	21
<i>West Virginia. v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6, 8
<i>Wisconsin C. Ltd v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	12

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS

<i>A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. Of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th. Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542, 571 (4th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep’t</i> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov’r of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 15, 16, 34
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	13

<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 14, 18, 19	
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7
